Tuesday, June 16, 2020 the Jasper County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 9:30 a.m. Supervisors Talsma, Cupples and Carpenter present and accounted for; Chairman Talsma presiding.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to amend the agenda to include and establish the position of Jasper County Animal Control Officer.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to amend the agenda to include a closed session pertaining to Iowa Code Section 21.5(j).

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to open a public hearing on a FY 2020 budget amendment.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Deputy Auditor Teresa Arrowood stated that the amendment was basically pass through money related to grants and capital projects.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to close the public hearing.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to approve the FY 2020 budget amendment.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples to move forward with a survey at the intersection of

Lodge St., Railroad St., and Highway T-22.

YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to approve the Mental Health Advocate Memorandum of Understanding for CICS and Jasper County.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to approve the purchase of a shared copier for General Assistance, Veterans Affairs and CICS and the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples to approve the Recorder's Monthly Report of Fees Collected for the period beginning May 1, 2020 and ending May 31, 2020.

YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples to approve a tobacco permit for Exit 173, Inc.

YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to approve Board of Supervisors minutes for 6/9/2020 and 6/11/2020.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to appoint Leland Groves to the Civil Service Commission term to end 06/30/2026.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples to adopt Resolution 20-35 to create the position of Jasper County Animal Control Officer.

YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to enter into Closed Session in accordance with Iowa Code Section 21.5(j) to discuss the purchase or sale of particular real estate only where premature disclosure could be reasonably expected to increase the price the governmental body would have to pay for that property or reduce the price the governmental body would receive for that property.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

The Supervisors came back into Open Session.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to direct the County Attorney to communicate an offer to JCARL for real estate.

## YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples to adjourn the Tuesday, June 16, 2020 meeting of the Jasper County Board of Supervisors.

YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA

Dennis K. Parrott, Auditor

Brandon Talsma, Chairman